(5)   Amortization of debt discount and issuance costs and interest expense related to convertible senior notes
(6)   Income tax effect primarily related to stock-based compensation expense
(7)   Includes 46,656 potentially dilutive shares related to convertible senior notes and the issuance of shares under employee equity incentive plans

Reconciliation of GAAP Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities to Non-GAAP Free Cash Flow
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

October 31,
   2022   2023
   (in thousands)

Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 65,513   $ 145,473
Purchases of property and equipment   (19,702)   (13,020)

Free cash flow   $ 45,811   $ 132,453

Correction to Prior Period Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

The prior period amounts included in the tables above reflect the corrections made as a result of the previously disclosed completed investigation related to
third-party software usage.
Prior period amounts have been corrected as follows:

   Three Months Ended October 31, 2022

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Corrected
   (in thousands)
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations:

Sales and marketing   $ 236,072   $ 150   $ 236,222
Research and development   $ 149,195   $ 248   $ 149,443
Total operating expenses   $ 431,371   $ 398   $ 431,769
Loss from operations   $ (80,257)   $ (398)   $ (80,655)
Loss before provision for income taxes   $ (93,673)   $ (398)   $ (94,071)
Net loss   $ (99,116)   $ (398)   $ (99,514)
Net loss per share attributable to Class A and Class B common stockholders—basic and diluted   $ (0.43)   $ (0.01)   $ (0.44)

   Three Months Ended October 31, 2022

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Corrected
   (in thousands)
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:

Net loss   $ (99,116)   $ (398)   $ (99,514)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   $ (3,474)   $ 398   $ (3,076)

Contacts

Investor Contact:

Richard Valera

ir@nutanix.com

Media Contact:

Jennifer Massaro

pr@nutanix.com